Reviewed Provisional Consolidated
Financial Statements for the year ended
29 February 2024
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A Cash flow and Mining Flexibility
A RevenueR 1.2 to R 1.9 billion

(FromRevenueof R38.2million)




*Accounts only reflect 10 months of production as result of the reverse take over of Big Tree Copper Limited by ¢
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Results Highlight at a Glance

IMPACT ON PRODUCTIOCIOST THE COMPANY R 118m

A Loadshedding: only achieved 65% operating capacity
A Critical mill failure (loadshedding)
A Inadequate crushing capacity

A Under performance in first 6 months: Recoveries

REMEDIAL ACTI@QNR 70 m INVESTMENT

A R 25.9 million towards a 6.4MW Generator Farm
(to counter the impact of loadshedding)
A New R 6 million mill (increases milling capacity by 200%)
A R 6.8 million cyclone circuitmprove recoveries (plant stopped for 3 months)

A R 31 million new crushing facility (adequate crushing capacity)

REMEDIAL ACTI@NR 70 m INVESTMENT

Raised R 490 million and put in place a R 650 million facility

to address working & growth capital requirements.
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What did not go
so well?

First half of the year

Almpact of loadshedding
APoor recoveries

Alnadequate crushing capacity



What action was required to
address the nNnnot

A Working capital:R 118 million
A Generator farm:R 26 million
A Cyclone SX/EW upgradi: 7 million

A Crushing plantR 31 million



What went well?

Alncrease in volume, grade and recoveries
A Acquisition (opportunistic) of Nama Copper
(operating and cash flow flexibility)

A Project build completed and capital secured.




12 months to

12 months to

Number of employees
Tonnes milled per labour component

Copper tonnes produced per labour component

Average copper price received
Average exchange rate
Average LME copper price
Average copper price received in USD
Discount to LME price ex works
Discount to LME price ex works

Discount as percentage of LME price

N

Metric tonnes/employee

Copper metric tonnes sold/employee

201
339,1
1,64

29 February 28 February Percentage
Description Unit 2024 2023 change
Operational statistical information
Tonnes milled Metric tonnes 68 234 67 045 1,8%
Delivered grade % Copper 1,11% 0,88% 26,1%
Total plant recovery % 44 5% 48,0% -7,4%
Recovered copper Metric tonnes 331 285 16,2%
Copper sold Metric tonnes 314 285 10,1%

145
462,4
1,96

38,8%
-26,7%
-16,3%

ZAR/Metric tonne
ZAR:USD
USD/Metric tonne
USD/Metric tonne
USD/Metric tonne
ZAR/Metric tonne
%

121,25
18,69
8412
6 489
1922

35921
22,9%

117,13
16,54
8676
7 082
1594

26 367
18,4%

3,5%
13,0%
-3,0%
-8,4%
20,6%
36,2%
24.4%

*Reviewed financial information

33348
(74 160)
(80 404)
(78 494)
(55 047)

14,7%
59,7%
60,3%
43,7%
90,7%

Revenue R'000 38 234
EBITDA R'000 (118 510)
Operating profit/(loss) R'000 (128 972)
Operating income/(loss) R'000 (112 876)
Profit/(loss) after tax R'000 (105 055)
Consolidation adjustments R'000 16 096
Pre-acquisition loss eliminated on consolidation R'000 18 372
Reported loss for the period since acquisition of SHiP R'000 (70 587)

provided in this table.

* The auditors' review of the Provisional Results does not extend to the operational statistical information




Expense Distribution for 2024 vs 2023

Expense Distribution for the 2024 - Financial Year Expense Distribution for the 2023 - Financial Year

Transport; R1 104 148 Legal fees; R388 334
Transport, R6 499 403 Legal fees, R3 256 723 Royalties; R5 770 924 P 8

Payroll and Related Costs, -
Royalties, R5 728 818 R62 662 949 Security; R1405514

Security, R5 885363 Bursaries; RO

Bursaries; R493 531 Insurance; R463 758

Insurance; R648 967
Energy Costs: Electricityand

Energy Costs: Electricityand Diesel; R8 101 324
Diesel, R7 363 480

Depreciation; R6 244 220
Depreciation, R10461 913

Repairs and Maintenance;
R10948 794

Repairs and Maintenance,
R10 776058 Consulting Fees; R5 876 992

Consulting Fees, R11 689 057 Advertising and Marketing ’

Expenses; R92 999 v
Advertising and Marketing

Expenses; R1 348 786
Travel and Accommodation

Travel and Accommodation Expenses; R1 211 954
Expenses; R7 371154

IT and Communication | | Other Operating Expenses, | | Production Costs, R28 479 290 IT and Communication Other Operating Expenses; | | Production Costs; R26 705 106
Expenses; R1 927 141 R2 807101 Expenses; R339 140 R2 742 156

Payroll and Related Costs;
R42 600980




Strategic Objections

List Copper 360 Market capitalization of R 3 billion
Raise adequate growth Capital R 490 million
Equity facility for future growth R 650 million

Establish a backup power supply R 31 million Generator Farm

Increased size of targeted mine
production and stardup target date

Complete Rietberg Mine implementation
& start-up schedule

Complete MFP1 concentrate plant Postponed to July 2024 as a result of thi
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by October 2023 Nama Copper acquisition that already h
an operational concentrate plant.
Have copper concentrate processing V Nama Copper acquisition resulted in this
1 capability objective ahead of schedule

Completion of MFP1 by July 2024 and acquisition of Nama Copper Plant will give us doub
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\?\;\\\M“ \I T T e TR Declaration of Maiden Reserve at Rietbe

the copper concentrate processing capacity we planned for in the period

Reserve exceeded expectations both in
terms of volume and grade.

<

Continuous Operational Improvement Volume and EBITDA

Copper 360 School of Mining ensures tr
RNAGS (2 LINRPOARS a
Secured copper concentrate offtake und
very favourable economic terms

In-house training facility

Secure offtake agreements

< < <




How are we positioned
moving forward

COMPANY GUIDANCE FOR THE NEXT 12 MONTHS

Copper Price USS 10,000/t to USS 12,000/t
USS 4,500/t to USS 5,600/t
10550 450kt to 750kt
1.1% to 2% Cu
S 55% to 90%

o).l 6,500 -10,000 tonnes

AISC (All In Sustaining Costs) (Per Copper tonne)

Production

Revenue of R 38.2 millio n » R1.2 7 R1.9bn Revenue




Operational Flexibility

3 Operating plants

Getting rock to
processing facilities

2 Hauling contractors.
Multiple sources of rock.
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Making big rocks

small rocks
(Crushing capacity)

Acquired mobile cone
crusher for R 15 million and
secured second contract
mobile crusher as a backup

o

www.premierlogistics.co.za
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Operational
downtime

Increasing critical spares.
Appointment of 4 new
engineers to drive scheduled

maintenance.



Outlook

1 March 2024 to 1 March 2025 to 1 March 2026 to
29 February 2025 28 February 2026 28 February 2027

List Generate free cash flow Create smelting capability

Raise growth capital Stabilize operations 3 Major copper mines in productiol
Build & Construct Increase output, Establish Agri 360 Wind farm (30 MVA)
Establish team Declare dividends

Solar farm (15 MVA)

Copperproducing capability per annum Copper output Copper output

12,000 tonnes 20,000 tonnes 50,000 tonnes




AdVISOrs

Bridge Capitat Corporate Advisors & JSE Sponsor
Pieter Veldtman CA(SA) & Pieter Venter CA(SA)

FutureTrackMining Advisors (Pty) Ltd; Strategic Advisors
Dennis Tucker BSc Mining

Copper 360 Ltd.
Mine: 1 Main Road, Nababeep, Northern Cape
Office: Building B1, Vineyard Business Park, Devon Valley Road, Devon Park, Stellenbosch

Company Secretary
Phillip Venter Attorneys

Company Auditors
Moore Pretoria

JSE: CPR

BRIDGE T\phillip venter MOORE —
,\\ ATTORNEYS South Africa JS




